

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2006 No. 1751**

**EDUCATION, ENGLAND**

**The Education (Pupil Registration) (England) Regulations 2006**

<i>Made</i>	- - - -	<i>1st July 2006</i>
<i>Laid before Parliament</i>		<i>12th July 2006</i>
<i>Coming into force</i>		<i>1st September 2006</i>

**THE EDUCATION (PUPIL REGISTRATION)  
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2006**

1. Citation, commencement and application
  2. Interpretation
  3. Revocation
  4. Registers to be kept
  5. Contents of Admission Register
  6. Contents of Attendance Register
  7. Leave of absence
  8. Deletions from Admission Register
  9. Dual Registration of children with no fixed abode
  10. Inspection of registers
  11. Extracts from registers
  12. Returns
  13. Method of making entries
  14. Preservation of registers
  15. Use of computers
- Signature  
Explanatory Note

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Education (Pupil Registration) (England) Regulations 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- reg. 5 modified (temp.) by [S.I. 2011/1903 art. 4](#)
- reg. 5(1)(e) word omitted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 3\(b\)](#)
- reg 6 am by [S.I. 2010/1725 reg 2](#)
- reg. 6(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/544 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- reg. 6(7) substituted by [S.I. 2020/816 reg. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 7(3)(4) omitted by [S.I. 2013/756 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg 8 appl (mod) by [S.I. 2007/2599 arts 56](#)
- reg 8 appl (mod) by [S.I. 2007/3205 arts 78](#)
- reg. 8 modified by [S.I. 2012/1107 art. 10\(2\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/756 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/756 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(f)(iii) word omitted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 4\(a\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(f)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 4\(b\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(h)(iii) word omitted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 4\(a\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(h)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 4\(b\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(k) substituted by [S.I. 2013/756 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(m) word omitted by [S.I. 2011/1625 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- reg. 8(4)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2012/1033 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- reg. 8(4)(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2012/1033 Sch. 2 para. 4\(3\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2007/603 reg. 17\(a\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(b) revoked by [S.I. 2007/603 reg. 17\(b\)](#)
- reg. 12(3) modified by [S.I. 2012/1107 art. 10\(3\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 5(1)(g) and word inserted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 3\(c\)](#)
- reg. 5(1)(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 3\(a\)](#)
- reg. 6(1)(v) inserted by [S.I. 2020/816 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- reg. 6(1)(iii) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/816 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 6(1)(iv) word inserted by [S.I. 2020/816 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 6(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2020/816 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 6(5A)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/852 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 6(5A)(b)(i) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/852 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2020/544 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- reg. 7(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/756 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 8(1)(o) and word inserted by [S.I. 2011/1625 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- reg. 12(3)-(8) substituted for reg. 12(3) by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 5](#)
- reg. 16 inserted by [S.I. 2016/792 reg. 6](#)